

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1450 OF 2019

Yogesh Harivadan Patel and others ... Plaintiff

Versus

Brahmesh Somabhai Patel and others ... Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 30949 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 1450 OF 2019

.....

Ms. Charitra Rao, Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Jatin Sheth, Advocate for the Defendants No.2 to 6.

Mr. Shahbhazkhan Sandi instructed by YNA Legal, Advocates for the Defendant No.1/Applicant.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 1 OCTOBER 2025

PC. :

Interim Application No. 5695 of 2025 (Interim Application (L) No. 30949 of 2025) :

1. Mr. Sandi, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant in this Application and submits that the Defendant No.1 has filed this Application seeking to set aside the order passed by the Prothonotary & Senior Master and to condone the delay in filing the written statement.

2. Ms. Rao, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff and submits that some time be granted to file reply to the same as there is a delay of 1246 days.

3. Let reply be filed within a period of three weeks, with copy to the other side. Rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter, with copy to the other side.
4. List on **10th December 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)